

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case Nos. SC16-1006 and SC16-1009

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

STEVEN KENT HUNTER and PHILIP MAURICE GERSON,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT PHILIP GERSON'S CROSS-REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF CROSS-NOTICE FOR REVIEW OF REPORT OF REFEREE**

On Review from the Report of Referee, Honorable Michael A. Hanzman

STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
David C. Pollack
Florida Bar Number 362972
Farah R. Bridges
Florida Bar Number 056861
Attorneys for Respondent Philip Gerson
150 West Flagler Street
Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 789-3200

RECEIVED, 11/21/2017 04:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. GERSON DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 4-1.7 BECAUSE HIS REPRESENTATION OF CERTAIN PETITIONERS WAS NOT DIRECTLY ADVERSE TO WAERNESS OR SPURGEON..... 1

 II. THE REFEREE CORRECTLY APPLIED *YOUNG* TO FIND THAT RULE 4-1.9 IS INAPPLICABLE TO GERSON..... 5

 III. EVEN IF RULE 4-1.9 APPLIED, THE PETITION WAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO THE PROGENY SUITS..... 6

 IV. GERSON’S CONDUCT DOES NOT WARRANT DISCIPLINE..... 10

 V. IF THE COURT WERE TO DECIDE THAT DISCIPLINE IS WARRANTED, IT SHOULD CONFIRM THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF ADMONISHMENT..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arden v. State Bar of Cal.,
341 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1959).....11

Broin v. Phillip Morris,
84 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....9, 11

Florida Realty Inc. v. General Development Corporation,
459 F. Supp. 781 (S.D. Fla. 1978).....8, 9

Simpson Performance Prods., Inc. v. Robert W. Horn, P.C.,
92 P.3d 283 (Wy. 2004)2

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. K.A.W.,
575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991)9, 10

The Florida Bar v. Germain,
957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007) 13, 14

The Florida Bar v. Marke,
669 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)14

Young v. Achenbauch,
136 So. 3d 575 (Fla. 2014)..... 1, 5, 6, 11

Rules

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7 passim

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.9 passim
